

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (720) 625-5150</p>	
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2015CA964 DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY Case No. 2009CV7321</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/>
<p>Petitioners: ROSALIN ROGERS AND MARK L. THOMPSON,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: CATLIN INSURANCE COMPANY (UK) LTD.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2016SC916</p>
<p><i>Counsel for United Policyholders:</i> On the Brief: Damian J. Arguello, Esq., #15983 COLORADO INSURANCE LAW CENTER 8690 Wolff Court, Suite 200 Westminster, CO 80031 (303) 427-2454 damian@coloradoinsurancelawcenter.com</p> <p>Of Counsel: Amy R. Bach, Esq. amy.bach@uphelp.org Daniel R. Wade, Esq. dan.wade@uphelp.org</p> <p>United Policyholders 381 Bush Street, 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 393-9990 (415) 677-4170 Fax</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ROSALIN ROGERS AND MARK L. THOMPSON</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEi

I. CERTIFIED QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. C.R.C.P. 103 Specifically Contemplates An Award Of Prejudgment
 Interest To Expedite The Payment Of Debts.5

 B. C.R.S § 5-12-102 In Its Own Right Contemplates Being Used In C.R.C.P.
 103 Garnishment Proceedings.12

V. CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>All Around Transp., Inc. v. Cont’l Western Ins. Co.</i> , 931 P.2d 552 (Colo. App. 1996).....	7
<i>and Hoang v. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 149 P.3d 798 (Colo. 2007).....	8, 10
<i>Buysse v. Baumann-Furrie & Co.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>C.f., James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36443, 2010 WL 965523 (D. Colo. March 16, 2010), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 648 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2011)	9, 15
<i>Carpenter v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166952 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2015)	11, 15
<i>Commercial Claims, Ltd. V. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 649 P.2d 736 (Colo. App. 1982).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Gray</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21851 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 8, 1991).....	7, 8
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Holmes</i> , 193 P.3d 821 (Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Kyle W. Larson Enters. V. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 305 P.3d 409 COA 160M (Colo. App. 2012).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 58 (Missouri Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 287 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2003)	18
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Ross</i> , 180 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2008).....	8, 10, 11

<i>Ortiz v. Valdez</i> , 971 P.2d 1076 (Colo. App. 1998).....	6, 15
<i>Prof'l Solutions Ins. Co. v. Mohrlang</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50733, 2009 WL 1537970 (D. Colo. May 29, 2009)	9, 13, 15
<i>Stamey v. Nat'l Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189151, 2016 WL 8540310 (D. Colo. Sept. 22, 2016)	17
<i>Struble v. Am. Fam. Ins. Co.</i> , 172 P.3d 950 (Colo. App. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Tri Systems Consulting & Design, Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 279 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>Universal Fire Ins. Co. v. Tabor</i> , 27 P. 890 (Colo. 1891).....	7
<i>USAA v. Parker</i> , 200 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	11
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 5-12-102	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 5-12-102(1)(a)	12
C.R.S. § 5-12-102(1)(b)	12, 13
C.R.S. §§ 10-3-1115 and 10-3-1116.....	16
C.R.S. § 13-21-101	11
Colorado Insurance Law	1, 19
Other Authorities	
<i>C.A.R. 30(f)</i>	19
C.R.C.P. 103	<i>passim</i>

C.R.C.P. 103 and C.....4, 5
Colorado Division of Insurance Regulation § 5-1-14.....16, 17
